#### Davison Township Impounded Vehicle Ordinance

#### **ORDINANCE NO: #84-A**

### IMPOUNDED VEHICLE ORDINANCE

# AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH USER FEES FOR THE IMPOUNDING OF VEHICLES TAKEN INTO POSSESSION BY ORDER OF THE DAVISON TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT

The Township Board of the Township of Davison Ordains:

### **SECTION 1 - DEFINITIONS**

For the purposes of this Ordinance the following definitions apply:

- 1.1 "Vehicle" -- means every device in, upon, or by which any person or property is or may be transported or drawn upon a highway.
- **1.2 "Police Department"** means the Police Department of Davison Township, Genesee County, Michigan.
- **1.3** "Registered Owner" means the person who holds the legal title and/or registration to a vehicle.
- 1.4 "Township" means Davison Township, Genesee County, Michigan.

### **SECTION 2 - FEES**

A fee of One Hundred (\$100.00) Dollars shall be paid to the Township prior to the release of any vehicle taken into custody or impounded by the Police Department.

## **SECTION 3 - WAIYER OF FEE**

The fee provided in Section 2 may be waived by the Township in those instances where the vehicle was impounded by the order of the Police Department under circumstances where the registered owner did not violate any state, local or federal law.

## **SECTION 4- EFFECTIVE DATE**

Th	is ordinance shall become	e effective upon the	date of its public	cation following final
approval o	of the Davison Township 1	Board.	•	

## Davison Township Impounded Vehicle Ordinance

# **CLERK'S CERTIFICATION**

I, Patrick Miller, the duly elected, qualified and acting clerk of the township of Davison,
Genesee County, Michigan do certify that the above Ordinance was adopted at a regular meeting of the
Township Board held in the Government Center, 1280 N. Irish Road, Davison, Michigan on the 14 <sup>th</sup> day
of November, 2022 by a majority of the members of the board present and voting.

Clerk